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31 CFR Ch. V (7–1–08 Edition) § 593.203 

§ 593.203 Holding of blocked funds in 
interest-bearing accounts; invest-
ment and reinvestment. 

(a) Except as provided in paragraph 
(c) or (d) of this section, or as other-
wise directed by the Office of Foreign 
Assets Control, any U.S. person hold-
ing funds, such as currency, bank de-
posits, or liquidated financial obliga-
tions, subject to § 593.201(a) shall hold 
or place such funds in a blocked inter-
est-bearing account located in the 
United States. 

(b)(1) For purposes of this section, 
the term blocked interest-bearing account 
means a blocked account: 

(i) In a federally-insured U.S. bank, 
thrift institution, or credit union, pro-
vided the funds are earning interest at 
rates that are commercially reason-
able; or 

(ii) With a broker or dealer registered 
with the Securities and Exchange Com-
mission under the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78a et seq.), pro-
vided the funds are invested in a money 
market fund or in U.S. Treasury bills. 

(2) For purposes of this section, a 
rate is commercially reasonable if it is 
the rate currently offered to other de-
positors on deposits or instruments of 
comparable size and maturity. 

(3) Funds held or placed in a blocked 
account pursuant to this paragraph (b) 
may not be invested in instruments the 
maturity of which exceeds 180 days. If 
interest is credited to a separate 
blocked account or subaccount, the 
name of the account party on each ac-
count must be the same. 

(c) Blocked funds held in instruments 
the maturity of which exceeds 180 days 
at the time the funds become subject 
to § 593.201(a) may continue to be held 
until maturity in the original instru-
ment, provided any interest, earnings, 
or other proceeds derived therefrom are 
paid into a blocked interest-bearing ac-
count in accordance with paragraph (b) 
or (d) of this section. 

(d) Blocked funds held in accounts or 
instruments outside the United States 
at the time the funds become subject 
to § 593.201(a) may continue to be held 
in the same type of accounts or instru-
ments, provided the funds earn interest 
at rates that are commercially reason-
able. 

(e) This section does not create an af-
firmative obligation for the holder of 
blocked tangible property, such as 
chattels or real estate, or of other 
blocked property, such as debt or eq-
uity securities, to sell or liquidate such 
property at the time the property be-
comes subject to § 593.201(a). However, 
the Office of Foreign Assets Control 
may issue licenses permitting or di-
recting such sales in appropriate cases. 

(f) Funds subject to this section may 
not be held, invested, or reinvested in a 
manner that provides immediate finan-
cial or economic benefit or access to 
any person whose property and inter-
ests in property are blocked pursuant 
to § 593.201(a), nor may their holder co-
operate in or facilitate the pledging or 
other attempted use as collateral of 
blocked funds or other assets. 

§ 593.204 Expenses of maintaining 
blocked physical property; liquida-
tion of blocked account. 

(a) Except as otherwise authorized, 
and notwithstanding the existence of 
any rights or obligations conferred or 
imposed by any international agree-
ment or contract entered into or any 
license or permit granted prior to the 
effective date, all expenses incident to 
the maintenance of physical property 
blocked pursuant to § 593.201(a) shall be 
the responsibility of the owners or op-
erators of such property, which ex-
penses shall not be met from blocked 
funds. 

(b) Property blocked pursuant to 
§ 593.201(a) may, in the discretion of the 
Director of the Office of Foreign Assets 
Control, be sold or liquidated and the 
net proceeds placed in a blocked inter-
est-bearing account in the name of the 
owner of the property. 

§ 593.205 Prohibition on the importa-
tion of any round log or timber 
product originating in Liberia. 

Except as otherwise authorized by 
regulations, orders, directives, rulings, 
instructions, licenses, or otherwise, 
and notwithstanding any contract en-
tered into or any license or permit 
granted prior to the effective date of 
this section, the importation into the 
United States, directly or indirectly, of 
any round log or timber product origi-
nating in Liberia is prohibited. 
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